

No. 23-1197

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC
SAFETY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BRUDERHOF, CLEAR, THE JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND THE SIKH
COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN A. MEISER

Counsel of Record

FRANCESCA MATOZZO

NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC

1338 Biolchini Hall of Law

Notre Dame, IN 46556

(574) 631-3880

jmeiser@nd.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Like RFRA, RLUIPA mirrors Section 1983’s language, which authorized damages remedies for free-exercise violations pre- <i>Smith</i>	5
II. The possibility of damages protects against the mooted of meritorious religious claims.....	9
III. Damages are vital to protect religious minorities in prisons.....	15
A. Religious minorities are particularly likely to suffer mistreatment and disregard in prison.....	15
B. Injunctive relief is insufficient to protect religious minorities’ exercise.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 667 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Beck v. Lynaugh</i> , 842 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	16
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Brown v. Peyton</i> , 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Burke v. Clarke</i> , 842 F. App'x 828 (4th Cir. 2021)	10, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 7
<i>Chance v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Conley v. Branston</i> , 489 F.2d 1472 (Table), 1988 WL 61509 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Cotton v. Cate</i> , 578 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Crowder v. Lash</i> , 687 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Diaab v. Green</i> , 794 F.2d 685 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Emp. Div. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 18
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	7
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Jerry v. Francisco</i> , 632 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Kauffman v. Johnston</i> , 454 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Knowles v. Pfister</i> , 829 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Landor v. La. Dep’t of Corr. & Pub. Safety</i> , 93 F.4th 259 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	15, 22
<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , 346 F. App’x 471 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lozano v. Collier</i> , 98 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2024)	12

<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>McFadden v. Lucas</i> , 713 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of U.S.</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Norwood v. Strada</i> , 249 F. App’x 269 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	15
<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	8, 10
<i>Quarles v. Thole</i> , No. 20-cv-697, 2022 WL 425362 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2022)	14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	7
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12

<i>Robbins v. Robertson</i> , 782 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	7
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , No. 05-cv-9680, 2010 WL 1875653 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	12
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , No. 05-cv-9680, 2010 WL 1903997 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010).....	13
<i>Singh v. United States</i> , No. 24-6027 (D.N.J. filed May 10, 2024).....	19
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7
<i>Sutton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 474 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	18
<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Rundle</i> , 453 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1971)	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. 381 (2018).....	12

<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	14
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12, 20
<i>Warner v. Patterson</i> , 534 F. App’x 785 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)	8, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	6

Other Authorities

City of N.Y. Dep’t of Corr., Directive 3261 (Sept. 10, 2012)	17
Ga. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’ys & Procs. 106.08 (2020)	17
Ga. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’ys & Procs. 106.12 (2022)	17
Ga. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’ys & Procs. 106.13 (2012)	17

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219, Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999 (July 1, 1999)	9
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018).....	15
Miss. Dep’t of Corr., Inmate Handbook (2023)	17
N.Y. Corr. Cmty. Supervision Directive No. 4202 (May 11, 2023).....	17
Okla. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’ys & Procs. OP-030112 (2022).....	17
Okla. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’ys & Procs. OP-22.13 (2006).....	17
<i>Religion in Prisons—A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 22, 2012)	16
S.C. Dep’t of Corr. Policy PS-10.05 (2015).....	17
Sarah Netter, Sikh Activists Upset over Inmate’s Haircut, ABC News (Oct. 6, 2008).....	22
Sikh Coalition, Complaint to U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division re: Surjit Singh (May 24, 2021).....	21
Sikh Coalition, Legal Victory: Sikh Prisoners Can Maintain Kesh (June 10, 2011)	22
Sikh Coalition, <i>Urgent Action Requested: Save Satnam Singh’s Hair from Being Forcibly Cut</i> (Apr. 1, 2006).....	22
Va. Dep’t of Corr. Operating Proc. 841.3 (2023).....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)21
